
05/08/2023
DATE OF DEPOSIT

MAY 0 8 2023

To whom it may concern:

Enclosed you find a check for $2075.00 for the above referenced docket number.

(MICA Taiyo Nippon Sanso Group Company

James Murphree
Corporate Environmental Director

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

SECRETARYS BUREAU

1700 Scepter Road
Waveriy, TN 37185

Tel: 931-296-8151 
jmurphree@mathesongas.com

X MATHESON
V The Gas Professionals

Attn: Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120
(717)787-3836

Re: Docket Number

Thank you,
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PAPUC

Docket Number: C-2023-3040173Date of Service: April 27,2023

Service by Certified First - Class Mail
!

f

Dear Sir/Madam:

Sincerely,

i •

RC:ael

9171 9690 0935 0239 9918 55

IN REPLY PLEASE 
REFER TO OUR FILE

Detailed instructions on how to proceed are contained in the NOTICE section, and you are 
advised to read everything carefully or consult with your attorney.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING 

400 NORTH STREET 

HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 17120

MATHESON TRI-GAS, INC. 
P.O. BOX 718
ST. MARYS. PA 15857

Rosemary Chiavetta 
Secretary

»

i

< '

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
v. 

MATHESON TRI-GAS, INC.

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission has delegated its authority to initiate 
prosecutory proceedings to several of its Commission bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. 
Pursuant to this delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 701, 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement staff has filed the attached Complaint in the above 

docketed proceeding.

ALL Parties to proceedings pending before the Commission are encouraged to 
EITHER open and use an efiling account through the Commission’s website at 
www.puc.pa.gov OR to ensure timely arrival, submit the filing by overnight delivery to: 
Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, 
Pennsylvania 17120. Emailed or faxed submissions are not acceptable. If a filing 
contains confidential or proprietary material, the filing should be submitted by overnight 
delivery to ensure arrival. Large filings containing confidential or proprietary material 
may also be submitted through the Commission’s Share Point File system. These filings 
should be followed by a hard copy with a flash drive or CD for the Commission’s 
file. Filers should contact the Secretary’s Bureau in advance to set up a Share Point File 
before submitting the filing.

■/ s

>



mpuc
April 26,2023

Re:

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

HE-

Per Certificate of Servicecc:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission,

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v.

Matheson Tri-Gas Inc.

Docket No. C-2023-

I&E Formal Complaint (Assessment)

Enclosed for electronic filing please find the Bureau of Investigation and 

Enforcement's (I&E) Formal Complaint for the above-captioned proceeding.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING 
400 NORTH STREET, HARRISBURG, PA 17120

Via Electronic Filing

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

Commonwealth Keystone Building

400 North Street

Harrisburg, PA 17120

AA/jfm

Enclosures

Copies are being served on all parties of record as evidenced in the attached 

Certificate of Service. Should you have any questions, or concerns, please do not hesitate 

to contact me.

BUREAU OF 
INVESTIGATION 

A 
ENFORCEMENT

Sincerely,

Alphonso Arnold III

Prosecutor

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

PA Attorney ID No. 318487

(717) 787-3836

alphonamo@pa.gov



NOTICE

Or, emailed to Nir. Arnold at:

F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

/

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and 

Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the requested relief.

Rosemaiy Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an 

Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set 
forth in the Complaint and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.

G. Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by 

contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at (717) 787-8714.

D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the 

Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an 

Order imposing the requested relief set forth in this Complaint.

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the past due assessment and civil 
penalty within 20 days. Send only a certified check or money order made payable to the 

“Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,” with the docket number indicated, and mail to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Alphonso Arnold III, Prosecutor

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

alphonamo@oa.gov

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission’s website at www.ouc.Da.gov. The link 

to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 

pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you 

must file a paper copy with the Secretary’s Bureau.

A- You must file_an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. 
The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. 

Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in 

your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your 

Answer by mailing an original to:



Docket No. C-2023-
v.

FORMAL COMPLAINT

NOW COMES the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (“I&E”) of the

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission”), by its prosecuting attorney, and

files this Assessment Complaint against Matheson Tri-Gas Inc. (“Respondent”), pursuant to

Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 701. In support of its Complaint, I&E

respectfully represents the following:

Parties and Jurisdiction

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, with a mailing address of 4001.

North Street, Hamsburg, PA 17120, is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of
I

Pennsylvania empowered to regulate pipeline operators pursuant to Section 501(a) of Act

127, 58 P.S.§ 801.501(a).

2. Complainant is the Commission's Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement,

which is the bureau established to take enforcement actions against public utilities and

other entities subject to the Commission's jurisdiction pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. §

308.2(a)(l 1); See also Implementation of Act 129 of2008; Organization of Bureaus and

Matheson Tri-Gas Inc.,
Respondent

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, 

Complainant

BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION



3. Complainant's prosecuting attorneys are as follows:

4. Respondent is Matheson Tri-Gas Inc., with a main mailing address of 909

Lake Carolyn Parkway, Irving, TX 75039. On October 13, 2016, Respondent registered for

the first time with the Commission as a pipeline operator at Docket No. A-2016-2570761.

5. Respondent is a “pipeline operator” as that term is defined at Section 102 of

Act 127, 58 P.S. § 801.102, as it “owns or operates equipment or facilities in [the

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania] for the transportation of gas or hazardous liquids by

pipeline or pipeline facility regulated under Federal pipeline safety laws.”

Respondent, as a pipeline operator, is subject to the power and authority of this6.

Commission pursuant to Section 501(b) of Act 127,58 P.S. § 801.501(b), which requires

pipeline operators to comply with the Act and the terms and conditions of the orders issued

under the Act.

Section 501(a) of Act 127,58 P.S. § 801.501(a), authorizes and obligates the7.

Commission “to supervise and regulate pipeline operators within this Commonwealth

consistent with Federal pipeline safety laws.”

2

Offices, Docket No. M-2008-2071852 (Order entered August 11,2011) (delegating 

authority to initiate proceedings that are prosecutory in nature to I&E).

Alphonso Arnold III 

Prosecutor

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 

Commonwealth Keystone Building

400 North Street

Harrisburg, PA 17120

(717) 787-3836

alDhonamo@pa.gov



Section 501(a)(7) of Act 127. 58 P.S. § 801.501(a)(7), authorizes the8.

Commission “[t]o enforce Federal pipeline safety laws and, after notice and opportunity 

for a hearing, impose civil penalties and take other appropriate enforcement action.”

Section 502(a) of Act 127, 58 P.S. § 801.502(a), authorizes the Commission 9.

to impose civil penalties on pipeline operators who violate the Act. Under Section 502(a), 

pipeline operators are subject to a civil penalty provided under Federal pipeline safety laws 

or Section 3301(c) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(c), whichever is greater.

Section 3301(c) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(c), allows for the imposition of 

a civil penalty not to exceed $200,000 for each violation for each day that the violation

persists subject to a maximum civil penalty of $2,000,000 for any related series of violations.

Civil penalties for violations of Federal pipeline safety laws and regulations 10.

are adjusted annually to account for changes in inflation pursuant to the Federal Civil

Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act Improvements Act of 2015, Pub. L. 114-74, § 701,129

11. Section 503(b) of Act 127, 58 P.S. § 801.503(b), authorizes the Commission 

to levy upon applicable pipeline operators a yearly assessment. The Commission’s total

3

Stat. 599, 28 U.S.C.A. § 2461 note (Nov. 2,2015) (amending the Federal Civil Penalties 

Inflation Adjustment Act of 1990). The most recent adjustment made by the U.S. 

Department of Transportation’s Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration 

( PHMSA’) occurred on July 31,2019 and revises the maximum civil penalty to Two 

Hundred Eighteen Thousand, Six Hundred Forty-Seven Dollars ($218,647) for each violation 

for each day the violation continues, with a maximum penalty not to exceed Two Million, 

One Hundred Eighty-Six Thousand, Four Hundred Sixty-Five Dollars ($2,186,465) for a 

related series of violations. 84 Fed. Reg. 37059-02 (July 31,2019).



costs of the Act 127 gas safety program, less costs otherwise reimbursed by the federal

12. Pursuant to the provisions of the applicable Commonwealth and federal

t statutes and regulations, the Commission has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this

Complaint and the actions of Respondent related thereto.

Background

2022-2023 FISCAL YEAR

13. On or about February 23,2022, Respondent reported to the Commission 5.5

jurisdictional pipeline miles on its Act 127 Pennsylvania Pipeline Operator Annual

Registration Form for the 2021 calendar year (“2021 Annual Registration Form”). A copy of

Respondent’s 2021 Annual Registration Form is attached as I&E Exhibit 1.

On or about September 8, 2022, the Commission, by first class mail, mailed to14.

Respondent an assessment invoice for the July 1, 2022 to June 30,2023 Fiscal Year (“2022-

2023 Fiscal Year”) that was based on Respondent’s reported, jurisdictional pipelines miles

for the 2021 calendar year. A copy of the assessment invoice is attached as I&E Exhibit 2.

Respondent’s assessment was $1,804. This represents a $328 cost per mile of15.

pipeline that was in operation during the 2021 calendar year.

Accompanying the assessment invoice was a notice of assessment that16.

informed Respondent that it was obligated to pay the amount listed on the assessment invoice

within thirty (30) days or file objections within fifteen (15) days. A copy of the notice of

assessment is attached as l&E Exhibit 3.

I

4

government, will be allocated among the newly regulated entities in proportion to their miles 

of intrastate regulated pipelines.



Respondent did not pay the amount listed on the assessment invoice within17.

thirty (30) days or file objections within fifteen (15) days.

On or about October 26,2022, the Commission re-mailed the assessment18.

invoice and notice of assessment by certified mail.

The assessment invoice and notice of assessment were re-mailed to the19.

assessment address that Respondent provided to the Commission for assessment purposes of

909 Lake Carolyn Parkway, Irving, TX 75039.

20. On October 31,2022, Respondent received the certified mailing of the

assessment invoice and notice of assessment. The USPS tracking history of the certified

mailing is attached as I&E Exhibit 4.

21. The Commission received no objections from Respondent to the assessment

amount set forth in the assessment invoice for the 2022-2023 Fiscal Year.

22. On or about December 13,2022, the Commission’s Bureau of Administration

mailed Respondent a letter warning that if it did not pay its 2022-2023 Fiscal Year

Assessment of $1,804 within twenty (20) days of receipt of the letter, then the Commission

will institute appropriate legal action against Respondent.

23. Respondent failed to pay the amount of the assessment invoice for the 2022-

2023 Fiscal Year.

24.

Violation

25. Paragraphs 1-24 above are incorporated herein as if stated in their

entirety.

5

The total outstanding assessment balance for Respondent related to the 2022-

2023 Fiscal Year is $1,804.



26. Respondent failed to satisfy its assessment invoice for the 2022-2023

Fiscal Year in that it did not pay the amount due within thirty (30) days of receipt of

the invoice. If proven, this is a violation of Section 503(b) of Act 127, 58 P.S. §

801.503(b). The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement proposes a civil penalty of

15% of the outstanding assessment balance or $271 for this violation. This civil

penalty is based on the nature of the violation,1 * * Respondent's history of compliance

with Act 127/ the need to deter future violations of the Act,1 and past Commission

decisions in similar situations4 pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201 ?

WHEREFORE, for all the foregoing reasons, the Bureau of Investigation and

Enforcement of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission respectfully requests that:

I

I

2

1
4

3

6

I&E submits that this proposed civil penalty amount is just as it is within the parameters of 49 U.S.C.A. 
§ 60122(a)(1) and 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(c) and is commensurate with the seventy of the violation.
A review of the Commission's records for a period of three (3) yean prior to the date of the filing of this
Complaint demonstrates that Respondent has an acceptable compliance history with the Commission. 
I&E anticipates that this level of penalty will provide a sufficient deterrent against fiiture violations by 

Respondent
See Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n v. Moore Family Holdings, LLC, Docket No. €-2021*3029489 (Order entered April 
14,2022); Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n v. Safety ln Paratransit fnc., Docket No. C*2O21-3029522 (Order entered 
April 14,2022); Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n v. JB Jr. Trucking LLC, Docket No. C-2021-3029458 (Order entered 

February 24,2022).
The Commission promulgated a Policy Statement at 52 Pa. Code $ 69.1201 as a guideline that sets forth ten 
factors that are to be considered when evaluating whether and to what extent a civil penalty for violating a 
Commission order, regulation, or statute is warranted. Among these factors are the nature of the conduct at 
issue, the compliance history of the regulated entity that committed the violation, the amount of the civil penalty 

necessary to deter future violations, and past Commission decisions in similar situations.
52 Pa. Code §§ 69.1201 (cX 1). (6), (8), and (9).

(a) Respondent be ordered to pay a total O f $2>075>;which consists of its 

outstanding assessment balance of $1,804 and a total civil penalty of 
$271 for the above-described violation. Said payment should be made 

by certifled check or money^order, jnade payable to the 
^^z^lCommonweaTth-of Pennsylvania-~with the docket number of this 

proceeding listed, and mailed to the Secretary's Bureau of the 

Commission; and



(b)

(1)

(2)

Respectfully submitted,

nc.

Date: April 26,2023

1

J

7

If payment of the assessment and civil penalty is not made, the Bureau 

of Investigation and Enforcement requests that:

this matter be referred to the Pennsylvania Office of Attorney 

General for appropriate action; and

Alphonso Arnold III

Prosecutor

PA Attorney ID No. 318487

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 

Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street

Harrisburg, PA 17120

(717) 787-3836

alDhoamo@Da, gov

the Commission grant such other further relief as is just and 

reasonable.



V. Docket No. C-2023-

VERIFICATION

I, Amy Zuvich, Chief of Finance and Assessments, Bureau of Administration,

Finance and Assessment Section, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and

correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief and that I expect the Bureau

will be able to prove the same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the

statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: April 26, 2023

BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Matheson Tri-Gas Inc.,

Respondent

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, 

Complainant

:1X Chief ofFina^i 

d Assessment Sec

_____ ‘-■■•■■IcL.
Amy Zuvipl)/Chief ofFinaAce and Assessments

Finance and Assessment Section

Bureau of Administration

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

Commonwealth Keystone Building

400 North Street

Harrisburg, PA 17120



I&E
EXHIBIT 2
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Attachment C

Please check here If you have no lines installed In the previous calendar year 0

Please report mileage to the nearest 1/1 Oth of a mile
l

Country of Manufacture

Total" |0.0

-o

v r

Length of tubular steel 
products

I

Material Test Report 
(yea/no) _____

No□
~D

TT

T__________________

g

ff=H

TJ__________________

fl" ' ~ 

in___________________

FS

Yes

■0-

I
i
t

Country of Manufacture
Calendar Year Ending: 2021
Pipeline Operator: Matheson Trl-Gas Inc.
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I 0.0

0.0t-

0.0
0.0
0.0

I

*

0.0

I

■

0.0 5.55.5 0.00.0 0.00.0 0.0Total

1

I

<

W^rl- 1.1

Sbj

'«rv

SBK
'.T'. -

oo
0.0

ao 
oo 
<y>
0.0

0.0
0.0

McKean
Mercer________
Mifflin_________
Monroe_______
Montgomery
Montour_______
Northampton
Northumberland
Perry_________
Philadelphia
Pike__________
Potter_________
Schuylkffl 
Snyder________
Somerset 
Sullivan_______
Susquehanna
Tioga_________
Union_________
Venango______
Warren 
Washington
Wayne________
Westmoreland 
Wyoming 
York

0,0

0X>
&0

OO
OX)
0.0

" t > * ,-r > t

OLO 
(hO
0.0
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Attachment B

Please check here If you have no miles to report 

Please report mileage to the nearest 1/1 Oth of a mile.

i +

i

5.5

-Ji?

■t' Wk'apcrt i

Number 
of 

Farm 
Tap*

Class 1 
Gathering 

(Unconventional)

Clesa2 
Gathering 

Transmission 
& 

Distribution

Class 4 
Gathering 

Transmission 
& 

Dlsbtbution

1 Irutlann_____ ______ J____ F U I

^Classi 
Gathering 

(Conventional)

Mileage
Calendar Year Ending: 2021
Pipeline Operator: Matheson Tri-Gas Inc.

Total 
Classi 
TAD* 
Class 
2*U4
G,TAD

0.0___
0.0___
0.0___
0.0___
0.0___
0.0___
0.0___
0.0___
UP 
lox)

0,0___
0.0___
0.0___
0.0___
0.0___
0.0 
P.O _ 
0.0

Act 127 mileage reporting for this form should not Include any pipelines subject to the exclusive Jurisdiction of 
the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission.

Gathering, Transmission & Distribution 
Claes 3 -

Gathering 
Transmission

& 
Distribution

I 

Class i I 
Transmission • 

& I 

Distribution !

y.;i V'? «■ ? '■

1______County

Adams 
I Allegheny 

Armstrong 
Beaver 
Bedford
Berks______
Blair 

j Bradford " 

Bucks
Butler 
Cambria 
Cameron 
Carbon 
Centre 
Chester
Clarion 
Clearfield 
crtnton 
Columbia 
Crawford
Cumberland 
Dauphin 
Delaware
Elk________
Erie
Fayette 
Forest 

! Franklin 
Fulton 

( Greene

1 Jefferson 

| Juniata 
I Lackawanna 
I Lancaster 

Lawrence 
Lebanon 
Lehigh 
Luzerne

Lycoming

____________________________________10.0_____  
_____________________________________ 6.0_____  

_____________________________________ 0.0______ 
_____________________________________ 0.0______ 
____________________________ ________ 0.0______ 
___________ I ~~_______ 5.5_______  
___________ I___________ |oJ~ 

_____________________________________ 0.0 
__________________________ ________ZMZZi
E___________________________________ io.o

______________________________________ 0.0______ 
_____________________________________ 0.0______ 

i'll 
Ofl-Tiaa y 
0.0_____
0.0_____
0.0_____
0.0_____
0.0_____
0.0_____
0.0_____
0.0_____
0.0
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0.0

0.00.00.0 0.0Total

I

• L «

1

• >

r
r

4

Pages
Ad 127 - Revised 2/11/2014

0.0

SI

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

, )

_>TX 1 ; 
Z3S3EZZ 

i i

0.0
'I

C;

Montour 
Northampton 
Northumberland 
Perry______ .
PhiladelpWa
Pike__________
Potter_________
Schtf^M______

[ Snyder 

Somerset 
Sullivan_______
Susquehanna 
Ttopa__________
Union_________
Venango' 
Warren 
Washington 
Wayne 
Westmoreland 
Wyoming______
York

0.0____
0.0 
0.0
0.0____
0.0____
0.0____
0.0____
0.0____
0.0____
0.0
0.0____
0.0____
0.0____
0.0

- -

• '.-3 ?■

U1:P ,I.M . V - “ \ rT"?; •.•. ~ x.-’-- J— _
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Attachment A

Please check here If you have no reportable Hazardous Liquids Lines 0

Please report mileage to the nearest 1/10th of a mile.

HCA ° High Consequence Area

TotalHCAHCA

i

i
L

I

_________ Interstate 
Non-HCA

Intrastate
Non4iCA

Hazardous Liquids Lines
Calendar Year Ending: 2021
Pipeline Operator: Matheson TrnGas Inc.

t j7. - - s.

I
T

T

i

_________________ Bi____  
[(£6

_________________ M_
P.O

_________________ |0?0
lo.o

_ ________________ OX) 
__________ ~[oro ~~

^2____________________________________o.o_____
~ lo.o

....................................0.0_____  
...........................flj.--

|o’o 

_________________0.0_________ " 
_______________ loo___________ ; 

_____ 0.0 r

~~ io.6 ~~ r

__________________0,0____________
__________________o.o______________ ;

Inn

Lebanon
Lehigh 
Luzerne

i Lycoming 
McKean
Mercer 
Mifflin 
Monroe
Montgomery _ j

0.0

OX),
OO
0.0

SLSL

(TO
OX) 
oo
OX) 
oo

gx) 
gx) 
gx 
gx 
ox 
ox 
fix 

£0

I
Fi

____ .

County
i Adams______
> Allegheny 
: Armstrong__

Beaver
Bedford
Berks_______
Blair________
Bradford
Bucks______

^Butler______

Cambria
I Cameron 

Carbon____
Centre
Chester
Clarion 
Clearfield
Clinton 
Columbia 
Crawford
Cumberland
Dauphin ___
Delaware
Hk________
Erie________
Fayette

i Forest
Franklin
Fulton______
Greene 
Huntingdon
Indiana
Jefferson

f Juniata 
Lackawanna
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Name:
Mark Gunter

Tltte:

V

it

Pafla3Ad 127 > Revised 2/11/2014

D

CJ

Fee Exemptions (please indicate if either exemption appliesn 
Propane Distributor registered with PA L&T 
Borough

Pate: 
2/23/2022

14. | Verification:

The person responsible (corporate officer or attorney/ for ffifog your Annual Registration Form must affix his or 
her signature and verity that ail Information provided on the form Is true to the best of Ms or her knowledge. 
Information and belief. NOTE: Peolstretlon Forms that are not verified win not be accepted for Mlntk

I hereby state that the Information In this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and 
belief. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 (relating to 
unsworn falsification to authorities).

Reminders: 
• It Is the responsibility of registrants to keep the Commission notified of any changes to your contact

_______ Information by providing notice, In writing, to the Commission  ̂Secretary at the above address._______
• Incomplete registration forms orthose missing any attachments are unacceptable for filing and will be 

delayed for processing until the required Information Is sent to.the Commission’s Secretary’s Bureau. If
 vmi ramifra ' hwya quaafifina wfomeomnlatiBa thin -—----------------------

IS, | Registration:’'
_______ e Filing:__________________________________________________________

Registration Forms may be eFUed with the PUC. If eFiling your renewal form, go to htto’V/www.Duc,na.Qov and 
dick on the eFHlng Urik on the bottom of the page under Issues, News & Reports. Please choose "Existing Case” as the 
type of ffflng and enter your docket number where Indicated.________________________________________ ___________
_______ By mail: ___________ • ______________________ 

Send oridnai stoned copy of reqlstraUon form along wilh attachments and fifing fee (if appBcable) to:
Secretary, PA Public Utxlty Commission
Keystone Building. 2nd Roor
400 North Street
Harrisburg.PA17120

• Complete Attachments "A* and "B”. For each Pennsylvania gas or hazardous liquids pipeline, provide the In-state 
mileage In operation as of December 31 of the prior year, by class and by county. Mileage shodd be reported for 
each Individual pipe. Multiple pipelines In one trench are considered individual pipes for reporting purposes. W you

_ have no mites to report on these attachments, check the appropriate block at the top of the form(s).________________
• Complete Attachment "C" by providing the country of manufacture and mileage data (or all tubular steel products

installed in the prior calendar year In Pennsylvania for lhe exploration, gathering or transmission of natural gas or 
------hazardous liquids. If you have no data to report on this attachment, check the appropriate block at the top of the form.

n. 1 Filing Fee:  —
nm MlngMe for this Annual Registration Form Is $250, payable to the "Commonweaftti of Pennsylvania?* 
The ffllng fee can either be mailed or etedronlcafly paid when eFUIng your form with the Commission’s eFUIng system. 

iff; If YOU ate 9 Proosne Distributor registered with the PA LAI or a Borough, you are exempt from oavlna this 
fUino fee. ~ :

Additional Comments: Use this section to add any additional Information: 

N/A

^lant Manager

   

^PLEAS^KEEP A COPY OFYOURCOMPLETED REGISTRATION FORM FOR YOUR RECORbs”
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7.

1fngunter@mathesonBas.comEmailAddress:
 I1

1(814) 781>6990 Telephone Numbar:

8.

jMTG»AP@mathesongas,comEmail Address:

1(814) 781*6990Telephone Number

9. | Federal EIN Number (If applicable): 74*2460354

10.

Email Address: ymurphree@mathesonflas.com

1(931) 296-8151Telephone Number:i

Name:

Email Address: 1N/A

. ^Talophoaa Jbanbar^....
1

^"l-taiwatrtmMiwgnf&tiaH?-^- ~ f 

.)

1700 Scepter Road 
Waverly. TN 37185

Street Address: 
City, State, Zip Code:

|203 West Creek Road 
]St Marys, PA 15857

Street Address: 
City, State, Zip Code:

Street Address: 
City, State, Zip Code

Street Address: 
City, State, Zip Code

909 Lake Carolyn Parkway 
Irving, Texas 75039______

IN/A 
I 

 

Comments: Report any newly installed pipeOr^ and explain any additions, deletions or variations since your previous 

year's registration._____________ _____________ ____ ________ ______________________________ z _______
Updated names & addresses from previous years' filings. Also, added our nitrogen pipeline mileage to this form which has 
been In service since 1980.  

Pipeline Emergency (PEMA) Contact Information:
Comp/efe in full with contact information of the person In your company who the Commission can call in 
an emergency situation. This information is critical to the Commission^ Interactions with the Pennsylvania 
Emergency Management Authority (PEMA)._______________________________________ __________________

Name: Uames Murphree 

Regulatory Contact Information: 
Complete In Ml with contact information of the person In your company the Commission can contact for 
questions and other matters pertaining to your registration and operations.____________________________

Name:  IMark Gunter .

11. j Attorney (If applicable):
 | Complete this section only if an attorney is filing this registration form on your company's behalf. 

Name: ~ }N/A * --------------

I

1

I 

4

I

Assessment Contact Information: 
Complete In Ml with contact information of the person In your company who Is responsible for receiving the 
Commission’s assessment (billing) Invoices and paying the assessment under Act 127.  _! 

Name: I 
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J I

J'

Rease submit compteted form by March 31

1. | Registrant {Full name of pipeline operator); iMatheson TrkGas Inc.

2.

m I Propane Gas | 
♦

Define: Hydrogen 8 Nltroflen

Define;

4. Physical Addrees:

•

A
I 

3S

314842° '

N/A6.

6

-i 
j

i

Gas Transmission 
_______ Natural Gas 
_______ Propane Gas 

Other Gas

Gas Gathering 
Hazardous Liquid 
Other 

>PAt^g857g
GE

rTc

j
0

Act 127
Pennsylvania Pipeline Operator Annual Registration Form

3^SS3SD

Street Address/P. O. Box: 
City, State, Zip Code:

Types of Pipelines and/or Facilities.
Please note that natural gas public utllltlea are not required to file this form.
Pipelines and/or facilities covered by this form are associated with the following types of facllltiea and 
transport the following types of commodities: (select all that apply) ____________________________  _

Gas Distribution
Natural Gas

< 5;--l ySDOTOperatorlD Numbert — -
Rbvfde the number assigned to you by the United States 
Department of Transportation, Pipeline Hazardous and 
Materials Safety Admlhlstratjon (PHMSA}. ..

Commente: If applicable, explain any changes to your company name or legal status (acquisition, merger, etc.) tn the 
past calendar year.

’ Registration for Previous Calendar Year Ending; 12021 ---
Docket Number ~ ” |a-2016-2570761 ---------------------------------------:-----------
If you need help getting your docket number. - ---------------------- ----------------------------------- —-----------

• Go to www.puc.pa.Qov > Filing & Resources > Issues, Laws & Regulations > Act 127 (Pipetine Act).
• On the Act 127 page you wttl see a Qnk on the lower section of the page under Pipeline Operators Registry.
• Click on the link to "View Current Ust of Registered Pipeline Operators.*
• Click on the utility code next to your name; find the Docket Number (A-2012-xxxxxx) under the Docketed Casas.

3. Main Mailing Address*.
Provide the address to which the Commission will serve all correspondence relating to this registration.

POB0x718~
St Marys, PA 15857

PA LAhf’ropane^ Registration Number:
Provide your propane reglsfratton number with the
Pennsylvania Department of Labor and Industry (If applicable}. 
If you do not have a number, please enter UN/A".

Provide the address of your primary Pennsylvania facility. This address Is needed by the Commission to 
perform Inspections and onsite visits.
Do not provide a post office box number.
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Docket No. C-2023-v.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am serving the foregoing Formal Complaint in the manner 

and upon the persons listed below, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code 

§ 1.54 (relating to service by party):

s

I

TJ-C-

Dated: April 26,2023

Matheson Tri-Gas Inc.,

Respondent

BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, 

Complainant

Alphonso Arnold III

Prosecutor

PA Attorney ID No. 318487

Served via Certified First-Class Mail

Matheson Tri-Gas Inc.

909 Lake Carolyn Parkway 

Irving, TX 75039

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 

Commonwealth Keystone Building

400 North Street

Harrisburg, PA 17120

(717) 787-3836

alDhonamo@pa.gov
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My Online Services Print 17]gLGuide [->£xRg^

f-b.‘rvic.«s Slljjpl'.v?.'

Home > ^Services > Status History

Status History ? i

* Tracking Number Information

10/26/22 09:42 AM

Proofof delivery

Status

1

7S039

IRVING

TX

Meter:

Tracking Number: 

Current Status: 

Class of Mall 

Service:

Value

Status Details 
▼ Status Date 

Mon, 10/31/22, 11:55:00 AM 
!sun, 10/30/22, 03:16:00 PM 

Sun, 10/30/22, 10;27:00 AM 
Sat, 10/29/22, 02:39:00 PM 
Wed, 10/26/22, 07:04:00 PM 
Wed, 10/26/22, 05:49:00 PM 
Wed, 10/26/22, 12:46:00 PM

12604116

9171969009350294485030

OK : Delivered

FC

ERR

$0,570

Mailing Date: 

Sender: 

Recipient: 

Zip Code: 

City: 

State:

OK : Delivered
Processed (processing scan)
Processed (processing scan)
Processed (processing scan)
Processed (processing scan) 
Origin Acceptance

-icu, OK: USPS acknowledges reception of Info
Note: Delivery status updates are processed throughout the day and posted upon receipt from the Postal 

Service.
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MAKE INQUIRIES TO:

CONTACT FOR PAYMENT QUESTIONS:

Assessment Hotline - Telephone 717-265-7548 or email pucassessments@pa.gov

j

Page 2 of 2

$ 622,365 

$ 0 

($ 29.000)

Rosemary
Secretary
PA Public Utility Commission

Estimate of the expenditures of Act 127 oversight 

For the Fiscal Year July 1,2022 to June 30,2023: 

Federal Reimbursement Shortfall for FY 2022-23: 

Deduct: Credit from registration fees:

Total Assessment

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

Bureau of Administration /Assessments

400 North Street

Harrisburg, PA 17120

The assessment applicable to each pipeline operator is calculated by dividing the amount 

of expected expenditures for the program for the 2022-23 fiscal year by the number of applicable 

pipeline miles reported for the previous calendar year (2021). The miles of applicable pipeline 

reported for CY 2021 was 1,811.2 miles. Thus, the assessment per mile of pipeline for FY 2022- 

23 is $328.
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Act 127 of 2011
NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT

The enclosed assessment bill shows your proportionate share of the expenses of Act 127 

for the Fiscal Year July 1,2022 to June 30, 2023.

EXPLANATION OF ASSESSMENT FOR ACT 127 OF 2011-THE CAS AND HAZARDOUS 

PIPELINES SAFETY ACT
FOR FISCAL YEAR JULY 1,2022 TO JUNE 30,2023

YOU ARE REQUIRED TO PAY THIS BILL WITHIN THIRTY DAYS AFTER YOU 
RECEIVE IT. Objections to the assessment must be made in writing within 15 days and shall set 
out in detail the grounds upon which you regard the assessment to be excessive, erroneous, 
unlawful, or invalid. Objections may be filed only by the person, partnership, or corporation 

assessed. FAILURE TO PAY THE ASSESSMENT WHEN PAYMENT IS DUE WILL SUBJECT 
YOU TO PENALTIES.

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
Harrisburg, PA 17120

The Public Utility Commission is mandated under Act 127 of 2011, The Gas and 

Hazardous Liquids Pipelines Act, to levy upon applicable pipeline operators a yearly assessment 
to fund the Commission’s ongoing administration of the registry of all pipeline operators and 

enforcement of Federal pipeline safety laws as they relate to non-public utility gas and hazardous 

liquids and pipeline facilities within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Be sure that your personal check or money order is written out in the same amount as your 

assessment invoice, and make your remittance payable to, “Commonwealth of PA”. DO NOT 
SEND CASH. A TWENTY DOLLAR ($20.00) FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR ALL 
DISHONORED OR BAD CHECKS REMITTED AS PAYMENT OF ASSESSMENTS.

Your Act 127 assessment has been computed by dividing the estimated expenditures for 
FY 2022-23 (minus the registrations fees) by the total number of applicable reported pipeline miles 
for calendar year 2021. Your applicable pipeline miles for 2021 have been taken from the report 

filed with the Commission when you registered in the spring of this year. If you have any questions 

regarding the pipeline miles used in your calculation, please contact the Gas Safety Division at 
717-787-1063.
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Invoice Numberinvoice Date

9/9/2022 22-1719260

Flical Year

July 1. 2022 to June 30, 2023

$1,804.00Reported asseiiable milet (5.5) x $328.00

$1,804.00PAY THIS AMOUNT WITHIN 30 DAYS

MAIL PAYMENT TO:

FOLD AND CUT HERE

RETURN THIS PORTION WITH YOUR REMITTANCE

Invoice Date Invoice Number

9/9/2022 22-1719260

Fiscal Year

July 1. 2022 to June 30, 2023

[PAY THIS AMOUNT WITHIN 30 DAYS P $l,8O4^o|

MATHESON TRI-GAS INC

909 LAKE CAROLYN PARKWAY 

IRVING TX 75039

TO RECEIVE PROPER CREDIT FOR YOUR PAYMENT, 

REMOVE THE BOTTOM PART OF THIS INVOICE AT 

THE PERFORATION AND RETURN WITH YOUR 

REMITTANCE

MATHESON TRI-GAS INC

909 LAKE CAROLYN PARKWAY 

IRVING TX 75039

Read carefully Notice of Assessment 

Use return envelope provided 

Make check payable to: 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

• If you desire confirmation of receipt, use a 

mailing service that provides one, such as 

USPS-Return Receipt, or overnight delivery 

with receipt confimation

PA PUC

BAS - FISCAL SECTION

400 NORTH STREET 

HARRISBURG, PA 17120

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

GENERAL ASSESSMENTS INVOICE
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